
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2014  

(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Progress of Public Health Programme from 1st April, 2013  (Pages 11 - 
56) 

 

 Report of the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) who has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item 
 

2.40 p.m. 
 
5. Coventry Learning Disabilities Strategy 'Moving Forward' 2014-2017  

(Pages 57 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 
Ellen Alcock, Grapevine, has been invited to the meeting for the consideration 
of this matter 
 

3.25 p.m. 
 
6. Increased Support through Telecare, Aylesford Consultation and 

Transition to a New Model of Short Term Support  (Pages 105 - 144) 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Briefing Note and Presentation of the Executive Director, People 
 
Sue Davies, Head of Partnerships, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item  
 

3.55 p.m. 
 
7. Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View  (Pages 145 - 176) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People  
 

8. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme 
 

9. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 177 - 182) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

10. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

11. Meeting Evaluation   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 7 October 2014 
 
Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 
 2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 15th October, 2014 giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute.  
 
 3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, A Gingell (By 



Page 3 

Invitation), P Hetherton, D Howells, J Mason (Co-opted Member), J Mutton, J O'Boyle, 
D Skinner, K Taylor and S Thomas (Chair) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073 
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor D Howells 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor K Taylor 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mr J Mason  
 

Other Representatives: J Beck, Safeguarding Adults Board 
S Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
D Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW) 
M Radford, UHCW 
J Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust  
   

Employees (by Directorate)  

 S Brake, People Directorate 
V Castree, Resources Directorate 
P Fahy, People Directorate 
G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
M McGinty, People Directorate 
I Merrifield, People Directorate 
B Walsh, Executive Director, People 
D Watts, People Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors M Ali and A Gingell (Cabinet Member)   
 

Public Business 
 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th July, 2014 were agreed as a true record. 
 
Further to Minute 3 headed ‘Quality Accounts’, the Chair Councillor Thomas 
informed that he had received a response from the Trust in reply to his letter about 
their decision to allow the Chief Executive of West Midlands Ambulance to 
undertake his role on a part time basis. He intended to pursue the matter further.     

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
11. Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director, People 
concerning the Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 
2013/2014. A copy of the report was appended to the briefing note and the Board 
considered the contents of this report. Joan Beck, the new independent chair of 
the Board attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Brian 
Walsh, the previous chair.    
 
The briefing note set out the background to the Coventry Safeguarding Adults 
Board which was a multi-agency partnership made up of statutory sector member 
organisations and other non-statutory partner agencies. The Board were informed 
that under the new Care Act, it would become a statutory requirement for each 
area to have a Safeguarding Adults Board.  
 
The Boa
[...]
ts to referrals which 
relate to a previous Scrutiny Board discussion following on from the Adults 
Social Care Peer Review in March 2014 be noted. 
 
(2) Joan Beck, the Chair of the Board, to give consideration to the future 
appointment of Councillor representatives on the Board. 
 
(3) The Executive Director, People to provide a briefing note to members on 
the location and purpose of the multi-agency hub.  
 

12. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013/14 (Local Account)  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director, People 
providing a brief overview of the Adult Social Care Annual Report for 2013/14 
(Local Account) which described the performance of Adult Social Care and the 
progress made against the priorities set for the year. A copy of the draft Annual 
Report was set out at an appendix. A copy of the final designed version of the 
report had also been e-mailed to members prior to the meeting. The report was 
also to be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 7th October, 2014.  
 
The report indicated that Councils were expected to produce a Local Account that 
demonstrated the performance of adult social care to local citizens. It provided the 
opportunity to be open and transparent about the successes and challenges of the 
year and to show how outcomes were improving for the people Adult Social Care 
supports. The Board were informed that this was not a statutory document. 
 
The annual report used information taken from the Adult Social Care survey. It 
identified key challenges which included the introduction of the Care Act in April 
2015; the Better Care Fund; and managing with a reducing financial resource. The 
report would be shared with local people, people who use services, carers and 
partner agencies. Their feedback would inform the approach to producing next 
year’s report.    
 
The Board noted that the commentary from Healthwatch Coventry was still 
awaited.   
 
Members of the Board questioned the officers and res
[...]
 the past three years including numbers conveyed 
by ambulance and admissions to hospital. There was also a focus on discharges 
including the weekly net admit/discharge position. The presentation concluded 
with details of the measures being taken by the hospitals to support improved 
performance. 
 

Page 9



 

 

– 6 – 

 

The Board questioned the representatives on a number of issues and responses 
were provided, matters raised included: 
 

• Clarification about the discharge figures and information on re-admissions 

• Details about the proposals for seven day working 

• Partnership working to support improved hospital patient flow including 
reducing delayed discharges 

• Details about the multi-agency funded street triage pilot scheme including 
concerns about the funding arrangements 

• The implications associated with the unavailability of GP appointments. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted and the Scrutiny Board to be kept 
informed of progress and any particular trends concerning winter pressures 
and patient discharge from University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire. 
 

15. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year. 
 

16. Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the Work Programme for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that the following issues be added to the work programme: 
 
(i) Services for mental health patients, minute 12 above refers 
(ii) Implementing the requirements of the Francis Report, minute 13 above 
refers 
(iii) When considering the ‘Overview of the Care Bill’ issue, information be 
provided on the preparations of the Adult Safeguarding Board 
(iv) The item on ‘Complaints Management’ to include Adult Social Care 
(v) ‘Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust, Progress following CQC 
Inspection’ to be considered at the November meeting of the Board.    
 

17. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.00 pm)  

  

Page 10



abc Briefing Report 
  

 

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) Date: 15 October 2014 
 
From:  Councillor Alison Gingell, Cabinet Member Health and Adult Services 
 
Subject:  Progress of Public Health programme from 1st April 2013 

 
  

 

1 Purpose  
 

The purpose of this paper is to brief Scrutiny Board of the work on the public health 
programme since public health became a council responsibility in April 2013.  The paper 
provides an outline of the main public health delivery areas under the headings of: 

 
- Marmot/health inequalities 
- Improving the health and well-being of children and older people 
- Creating Healthy Places 
- Protecting people’s health 
- Integrated health and care 

 
This paper updates our report, One Year On, (Appendix A) of the work of public health 
during 2013/14 with an additional aim of illustrating how bringing public health back into 
Coventry Council has created more joined up approaches across the council and its 
partners to improving health.  This is already resulting in areas of accelerated progress in 
improving health and well-being outcomes compared to England wide outcomes 
although there is still considerable room for improvement across many health and well-
being outcomes. 

2 Recommendations 
 

Scrutiny Board is asked to: 
 

- Consider the deliverables from the public health programme to date 
- Identify any further areas for discussion or consideration 
- Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member and the Health and Well-being 

Board. 

3 Background 
 
3.1 Since April 2013 local authorities have had a statutory responsibility to improve and 

protect the health of their local population.  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 
making clear the requirement for local authorities to work in partnership with the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 2 

NHS and other organisations such as the Police, Fire Service, H
[...]
y. The strategy brings 
together key policy drivers as set out in ‘Valuing People Now’ (2009), ‘Fulfilling and 
Rewarding Lives’ (2010), ‘Think Autism’ (2014), the ‘Winterbourne Concordat’ (2012) and 
‘No Health Without Mental Health’ and balances them with key priorities identified by 
stakeholders including people with learning disabilities, carers of people with learning 
disabilities, voluntary organisations and officers from statutory organisations that will be 
involved in delivering the strategy. The strategy has been co-produced and is available 
as an easy read document. The co-production has taken place since 2013 and has 
focused primarily on working with adults and their carers. Action plans that sit under the 
strategy will be more focused on an all age disability approach and future versions of the 
strategy will have a stronger emphasis on co-production across all ranges, particularly 
younger people and their families. The strategy will be implemented between 2014 and 
2017.  
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

Recommendations: 
 

1. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note and consider the contents of the strategy, and make any comments to the 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services). 

 
2. Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to: 

 
(i) Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 

(5). 
(ii) Approve the strategy on behalf of the City Council. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Learning Disability Strategy – Moving Forward 2014 – 2017.  
 
Background papers: 
 
None  
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes – Scrutiny Board (5) 15th October 2014 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 3 

Title:   Learning Disability Strategy “Moving forward” 2014-2017 
 
[...]
m 144  
Civic Centre 1 
Little Park Street 
Coventry CV1 
5RR 

024 7683 3420 
lavern.newell@coventry.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing Note 
 

To:       Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 

Date:   15th October 2014 

 

Subject: Increased support through telecare, Aylesford Consultation & transition to a new 

model of short term support 

1. Purpose of the Note 

 
1.1 This note provides Health & Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) with an overview of the 

outcome of the focused consultation regarding proposed closure of the Aylesford, 
including identifying any changes to the impacts identified and the impact of 
cessation of this service. The note also provides an update with regards to progress 
of implementing the “Short Term Services to Maximise Independence - High Level 
Strategy” (April 2014). 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) to note the outcome of the consultation 
process and progress to date implementing the “High Level Short Term Strategy” 
and make any recommendations to be considered by Cabinet at the Cabinet 
meeting on 4th November 2014. 

3. Information/Background 

 

3.1 Aylesford is a City Council run, bedded re-ablement facility within the city. As part of 

previous budget proposals the City Council intended to cease provision of this 

service. In addition to the decision to cease provision, the fabric of the building itself 

is not of a good standard and the environment is not conducive to the high level 

short term support strategy that partners within the City have subsequently agreed 

and signed up to.   

3.2 As a result of the original decision by the City Council, Coventry & Rugby Clinical 

Commissioning Group agreed to fund the facility whilst other provisions of 

alternative short term support were explored. That funding has been extended on 

short term basis and renewed until March 2015. The ability to continue to fund this 

resource beyond that date has become challenging and a clear indication to cease 

funding at that date has been communicated by the CCG. As part of changing the 

emphasis around short term support the CCG is contributing significant funding to 

the enhanced telecare offer within the City.  

3.3 In June 2014, Cabinet agreed for a focused consultation to be carried out to re-visit 

opinion around the potential closure. A detailed response to the consultation 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 3 

 

feedback is currently being drafted, however the pertinent points of the feedback 

are not materially different to the original consultation undertaken in the Autumn of 

2013 and can be summarised as follows: 

• In principle respondents agreed that wherever possible people should 

receive short term support in their own homes and that the local model 

should reflect that.  

• There was significant representation that there should be bedded capacity 

within the City. 

• There was an overall view that a joint health and social care transition plan 

should be in place to give confidence that there will be suitable alternatives 

in order to manage the reduction of the 25 Aylesford beds. 

• Even with a transition plan it was felt that taking the 25 beds at Aylesford is 

too big a change by a number of respondents. 

• That respondents felt that there is insufficient evidence to support that short 

term support provided in people’s own homes is as, or more effective, than 

bed based short term support. 

• That a contingency plan needs to be in place to mitigate if the new model 

does not support the reduction in those beds leading to a negative impact on 

flow through the health and social care system. 

4. Progress made implementing the High level strategy, during and after the 

period of consultation 

 

4.1 A number of actions are currently underway to support the implementation of the 

“Short Term Services to Maximise Independence - High Level Strategy” (April 

2014). These actions are the start of a move away from using residential beds as a 

primary short term solution for people with health and social care needs, by re-

focusing support to a model that wherever possible people are supported in their 

own homes or in settings similar to their own homes. 

Progress can be summarised as follows: 

• Implementation of cluster based home support contracts.  

Progress: Implementation of cluster based home support contracts 

went fully live in July 2014. 

• Implementation of a new Telecare offer linked to re-ablement with a 

responder service.  

Progress: Responder service – night time pilot went live on 15th 

September 2014. New Telecare offer being rolled out in 

October/November 2014. 

Page 106



Page 3 of 3 

 

• Development of a single re-ablement pathway.  

Progress: New pathway went live from 1st October 2014. 

• Development of a home based re-ablement service for people with dementia. 

Progress: New dementia discharge to assess service pilot went live in 

September 2014. 

• The use of housing with care re-ablement where people are not initially able 

to be supported in their own homes. 

Progress: Housing with Care revised staffing structure consultation 

planned for October 2014. This proposal reduces tiers of management 

roles and re-invests some of the budget back into frontline staffing, 

increasing the level of support that will be provided in housing with 

care to meet increased levels of need. In addition a pilot has been 

started using 6 beds at Farmcote Lodge where the increased telecare 

offer is being trialled alongside additional Occupational Therapy and 

Social Work input.  

4.2 The Cabinet report “Aylesford Consultation and transition to a new model of short 

term support” will be presented at Cabinet on 4th November 2014.  

5. List of appendices included 

• Increased Community Support Through Telecare, Cabinet Report, 17th June 

2014 

• Increased Community S
[...]
 

Informal work 
planning 
meeting 
18/06/14 

NHS Targets  Performance against NHS targets has been raised as a 
national concern this year, particularly in relation to waiting 
times for cancer. The Board would like to understand the extent 
to which targets are being met locally. 

Informal work 
planning 
meeting 
18/06/14 

Community Mental Health 
Services 

Josie Spencer To provide information to the Board on the services provided 
through the shared budget of the Better Care Fund in relation 
to community mental health services and integrated team 
working. 

SB5 10/9/14 

Increase in smoking in 
during pregnancy 

   

 
 
 
 

P
age 182


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2014
	4 Progress of Public Health Programme from 1st April, 2013
	04a - Public Health One Year On Report May 2014
	04b - Marmot City
	04c - Premature Deaths 2010 - 12
	04d - MAMTA Project
	04e - Lifestyle Risk
	04f - Sexual Health Model
	04g -  Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

	5 Coventry Learning Disabilities Strategy 'Moving Forward' 2014-2017
	05 - Coventry Learning Disability Strategy - Appendix

	6 Increased Support through Telecare, Aylesford Consultation and Transition to a New Model of Short Term Support
	06 - Increased Community Support Through Telecare - Appendix
	06 - Increased Community Resilience Through Telecare -Appendix A
	06 - Increased Community Resilience Through Telecare - Appendix B
	06 - Presentation - Aylesford Consultation Plans around Transition to a New Model of Short Term Support

	7 Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View
	9 Work Programme 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Taylor 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mr Mason 
 

Other Representatives: Ellen Alcock, Grapevine 
Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

 S Brake, People Directorate 
V Castree, Resources Directorate 
P Fahy, People Directorate 
M Godfrey, People Directorate 
G Holmes, Resources Directorate 
A Hook, Chief Executive's Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
J Moore, Chief Executive's Directorate 
J Reading, People Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillors A Gingell, D Howells and D Skinner  
 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. 
 
Further to Minute12/14 headed ‘Adult Social Care Annual Report 2013/14 (Local 
Account)’, the Board were informed that Cabinet, at their meeting on 7th October, 
2014 had accepted the recommendations from the Board. 
 

20. Progress of Public Health Programme from 1st April, 2013  
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The Scrutiny Board received a report and presentation of Councillor Gingell, 
Cabinet Member, Health and Adult Services concerning the work of the public 
health programme since public health became the responsibility of the City Council 
in April, 2013.  
 
The report provided an outline of the main public health delivery areas under the 
following headings: 

• Marmot/health inequalities 

• Improving the health and well-being  

• Creating healthy places 

• Protecting people’s health 

• Integrating health and care 
The paper updated the report ‘Public Health One Year On’ which was attached at 
an appendix, and had the additional aim of illustrating how bringing public health 
back to the Council had created more joined up approaches across the Council 
and its partners to improving health. The Board were informed that this had 
already resulted in areas of accelerated progress in improving health and well-
being outcomes compared to national outcomes although there was still 
considerable room for improvement in many areas. 
 
The presentation highlighted the main achievements of Public Health which 
included an improvement in life expectancy at birth; an increase in the number of 
health checks being undertaken; and initiatives being undertaken to improve the 
health and well-being of children and older people by acting early, in particular the 
integrated model of care. The overall picture for the city showed reductions in 
people’s risky behaviours: being overweight, smoking and drinking. Reference was 
made to the initiative to make every contact count. Attention was drawn to the 
work being undertaken in the following areas: workplaces; protecting the health of 
the public; sexual health; urgent care and integrated neighbourhood teams. 
 
The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included: 
 

• Concern about the time lag in data which meant that much performance 
information related to the time period prior to April 2013 and how the impact 
of the transfer of responsibilities on health outcomes would be monitored in 
future  

• Support for integrated model of care which teams had been piloted in 
Children Centres in Tile Hill and Hillfields and had recently gone live in four 
new localities   

• What was being done by Public Health which was better under the local 
authority than when they had been working for the NHS 

• How effectively Public Health was engaging with the rest of the City Council 
and ensuring public health priorities were becoming embedded across all of 
the organisation’s activity 

• Further information on life expectancy rates, in particular a comparison of 
residents with higher and lower incomes 

• Whether legalising hard drugs would reduce usage levels 

• Using libraries and children centres to enable the Council to work with local 
communities 

• The measures being undertaken to assist the unemployed 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

• Actions that could be taken to improve the poor standards of some privately 
rented properties which were often located in the priority areas and ways to 
encourage increased levels of social housing 

• The importance of highlighting the impacts of public health in 
Cabinet/Cabinet Member reports  

• The issue of life expectancy for people experiencing mental health problems. 
 
RESOLVED that, having considered the deliverables from the public health 
programme to date: 
 
(1) The Economy, Business and Employment Scrutiny Board (2) Task and 
Finish Group looking at licensing in the private sector be requested to 
address public health implications of people living poorer quality housing. 
 
(2) Consideration to be given to ensuring that public health impacts are 
taken into account in future Cabinet/ Cabinet Member reports. 
 
(3) The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) and the Health and Well-
being Board be asked to consider ways in which officers work with (i) 
private sector landlords to address health inequalities and (ii) the providers 
of mental health services to help address the difference in life expectancy 
for people experiencing mental health problems. 
 
(4) Future progress reports to explicitly address the difference in life 
expectancy for people with mental health problems. 
 

21. Coventry Learning Disabilities Strategy 'Moving Forward' 2014-2017  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director, People 
concerning the Coventry Learning Disability Strategy ‘Moving Forward’ 2014-2017. 
A copy of this strategy was set out at an appendix to the report. The report was 
also to be considered by the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) at her 
meeting on 11th November, 2014. Ellen Alcock, Deputy Director, Grapevine 
attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 
The Learning Disability strategy set out the key plans and activities to be delivered 
in relation to supporting people with Learning disabilities in the City. The strategy 
brought together key policy drivers as set out in ‘Valuing People Now’ (2009), 
‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives’ (2010), ‘Think Autism’ (2014), the ‘Winterbourne 
Concordat’ (2012) and ‘No Health Without Mental Health’ and balanced them with 
key priorities identified by stakeholders including people with learning disabilities, 
carers of people with learning disabilities, voluntary organisations and officers from 
statutory organisations who would be involved in delivering the strategy. The 
strategy had been co-produced and was available as an easy read document. The 
co-production had taken place since 2013 and had focused primarily on working 
with adults and their carers. Action plans that sit under the strategy would be more 
focused on an all age disability approach and future versions of the strategy would 
have a stronger emphasis on co-production across all ranges, particularly younger 
people and their families. The strategy was to be implemented between 2014 and 
2017. 
 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

Ellen Alcock reported back on the involvement of Coventry Grapevine in the 
consultation process. 
 
The Board questioned the officer and representative on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The importance of day care support for the health and wellbeing of people 
with learning disabilities and their carers 

• The benefits of employment, including part time and volunteering 
opportunities 

• The options to allow individuals to buy their own support to enable them to 
access activities of their own choosing 

• Details about the number of people who are able to manage their own 
personal budgets and the numbers who require support 

• The support available to help families and young people with the transition 
from childhood to adulthood 

• The involvement of young people in making decisions about their future 

• The monitoring of third party providers so ensuring that clients are involved in 
the decision making process 

• The potential for abuse relating to personal budgets 

• An assurance that safeguarding concerns would be reported 

• The implications of the Care Act 

• Issues that have been learnt while working on the development of the 
strategy. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) Having considered the contents of the Learning Disabilities Strategy, the 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) be requested: 
 
(a) To ensure that compliance with the Care Act is at the heart of work to 
implement the Learning Disabilities Strategy 
 
(b) To ensure that all agencies, staff and service users are aware of how to 
report safeguarding concerns and that they understand they have a duty to 
do so. 
 
(2) A progress report addressing the above issues be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 

22. Increased Support through Telecare, Aylesford Consultation and Transition 
to a New Model of Short Term Support  
 
The Scrutiny Board received a presentation and briefing note of the Executive 
Director, People which informed of the outcome of the focused consultation 
regarding the proposed closure of the Aylesford, including identifying any changes 
to the impacts identified and the impact of the cessation of the service. Information 
was provided on the increased support through Telecare and the progress of the 
transition to the new model of short term support. Sue Davies, Head of 
Partnerships, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended 
the meeting for the consideration of this item. 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

 
The briefing note indicated that Cabinet, at their meeting on 17th June, 2014 had 
agreed that a focused consultation be carried out to re-visit opinion around the 
potential closure of the Aylesford. A copy of the report considered by Cabinet was 
attached at an appendix. Initial consideration of the responses indicated that the 
pertinent points of the feedback were not materially different to the original 
consultation undertaken in the Autumn of 2013. The Board were informed that a 
detailed response to the consultation and the transition to the new model of short 
term support was due to be considered by Cabinet on 4th November, 2014.  
 
The note detailed the actions already underway to support the implementation of 
the high level strategy to move away from using residential beds as a primary 
short term solution for people with health and social care needs by refocusing 
support to a model that wherever possible people were supported in their own 
homes or in similar settings.     
  
The presentation set out how the current system was not working as efficiently as 
it could; detailed the recent usage of the Aylesford and the short term domiciliary 
services; outlined the short term solutions should the Aylesford close; and 
highlighted the costs associated with bed based short term support. 
 
Members questioned the officer and the representative present and responses 
were provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The financial implications associated with the proposals 

• Information about the past, current and proposed arrangements relating to 
the use of residential care, transfers and reablement 

• Concerns about delayed transfers or discharge and inappropriate referrals 
being made for a higher level of support than was actually required 

• Why there had not been effective management to deal with these issues 

• A request for reassurance that the proposed approach was the best solution 
available 

• Reassurance that lessons had been learnt and that all organisations had 
signed up to the whole system approach with the appropriate leadership 
being in place 

• Information about the operation of the telecare service and its appropriate 
use, including the effectiveness of the responder element 

• The impact of the proposals on other services including Accident and 
Emergency and General Practitioners 

• The impact of telecare charges on take up and how this would be managed if 
cost was a barrier 

• Concerns that there would be the appropriate level of support for people with 
dementia returning or remaining in their own homes and how this would be 
monitored to respond to changing needs.   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The outcome of the consultation process and progress to date 
implementing the ‘High Level Short Term Strategy’ be noted. 
 



 

 

– 6 – 

 

(2) Cabinet, at their meeting on 4th November, 2014 be informed of the 
Board’s considerations. 
 
(3) A progress report be submitted to a future Board meeting in twelve 
months detailing: 
(a) the number of people enabled to live in their home as a result of support 
from the new service and the number of people who have to return to 
residential care because the service cannot meet the level of support 
required, including specifically those with dementia; and 
(b) the wider impact of the proposed changes on other services, especially 
out of hours, such as Accident and Emergency and General Practitioners. 
 
(4)  A demonstration of the Telecare Service be provided for all members. 
 

23. Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View  
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item be deferred until the meeting of 
the Scrutiny Board scheduled to be held on 10th December, 2014. 
 

24. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year. 
 

25. Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the Work Programme for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that the programme be updated with ‘Discharging 
Responsibilities for Winterbourne View’ being moved to the meeting 
scheduled for 10th December, 2014, minute 23 above refers. 
 

26. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.55 pm)  

  


